

**Stronghorse ApS**

**C/O Bolig Data Administration ApS, Torvet 4, 2., 8700 Horsens**

---

**Annual report**

**2022**

---

**Company reg. no. 41 89 81 51**

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 22 June 2023.

---

**Kim Hother Sørensen**  
Chairman of the meeting

## Contents

---

### Page

#### **Reports**

- 1 Management's statement
- 2 Practitioner's compilation report

#### **Management's review**

- 3 Company information
- 4 Management's review

#### **Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2022**

- 5 Income statement
- 6 Balance sheet
- 8 Statement of changes in equity
- 9 Notes
- 11 Accounting policies

#### Notes to users of the English version of this document:

- This document is a translation of a Danish version of the document. In the event of any dispute regarding the interpretation of any part of the document, the Danish version of the document shall prevail.
- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points remain unchanged from Danish version of the document. This means that DKK 146.940 corresponds to the English amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % corresponds to 23.5 %.

## **Management's statement**

---

Today, the Managing Director has approved the annual report of Stronghorse ApS for the financial year 2022.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

I consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in my opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The Managing Director consider the conditions for audit exemption of the 2022 financial statements to be met.

Further, in my opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Horsens, 22 June 2023

**Managing Director**

Kim Hother Sørensen

## Practitioner's compilation report

---

### To the Shareholders of Stronghorse ApS

We have compiled the financial statements of Stronghorse ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 based on the company's bookkeeping and on information you have provided.

These financial statements comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies.

We performed this compilation engagement in accordance with International Standard on Related Services 4410 (Revised), Compilation Engagements.

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to assist Management in the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. We have complied with relevant requirements under the Danish Act on Approved Auditors and Audit Firms and International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) including principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care.

These financial statements and the accuracy and completeness of the information used to compile them are your responsibility.

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you provided to us to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion on whether these financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Risskov, 22 June 2023

### **Martinsen**

State Authorised Public Accountants  
Company reg. no. 32 28 52 01

Torben Holm Laursen

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne30193

## Company information

---

### The company

Stronghorse ApS  
C/O Bolig Data Administration ApS  
Torvet 4, 2.  
8700 Horsens

Company reg. no. 41 89 81 51

Financial year: 1 January - 31 December

### Managing Director

Kim Hother Sørensen, c/Sant Francesc Xavier 3E08172 Sant Cugat del Vallés Spanien

### Auditors

Martinsen  
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
Voldbjergvej 16, 2. sal  
8240 Risskov

## **Management´s review**

---

### **The principal activities of the company**

Like previous years, the activities consists of a rental property.

### **Development in activities and financial matters**

The gross profit for the year totals DKK 157.661 against DKK 13.289 last year. Income from ordinary activities after tax totals DKK 122.079 against DKK -19.778 last year. Management considers the net profit or loss for the year satisfactory.

## Income statement 1 January - 31 December

---

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>157.661</b>	<b>13.289</b>
1 Staff costs	-38.862	-32.705
Other operating expenses	33.949	0
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>152.748</b>	<b>-19.416</b>
2 Other financial expenses	-7.459	-362
<b>Pre-tax net profit or loss</b>	<b>145.289</b>	<b>-19.778</b>
Tax on ordinary results	-23.210	0
<b>Net profit or loss for the year</b>	<b>122.079</b>	<b>-19.778</b>
<b>Proposed distribution of net profit:</b>		
Transferred to retained earnings	122.079	0
Allocated from retained earnings	0	-19.778
<b>Total allocations and transfers</b>	<b>122.079</b>	<b>-19.778</b>

**Balance sheet at 31 December**

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Assets</b>			
<u>Note</u>		<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
3	Investment property	<u>5.105.230</u>	<u>0</u>
	Total property, plant, and equipment	<u>5.105.230</u>	<u>0</u>
	<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b><u>5.105.230</u></b>	<b><u>0</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
	Other receivables	<u>0</u>	<u>95.552</u>
	Total receivables	<u>0</u>	<u>95.552</u>
	Cash and cash equivalents	<u>38.044</u>	<u>60.031</u>
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<b><u>38.044</u></b>	<b><u>155.583</u></b>
	<b>Total assets</b>	<b><u>5.143.274</u></b>	<b><u>155.583</u></b>



**Balance sheet at 31 December**

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Equity and liabilities</b>		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Contributed capital	40.000	40.000
Retained earnings	102.301	-19.778
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>142.301</b>	<b>20.222</b>
<b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>		
Deposits	74.760	74.760
Other payables	4.831.815	0
Total long term liabilities other than provisions	4.906.575	74.760
Bank debts	739	36.584
Prepayments received from customers	17.950	17.950
Trade payables	52.456	6.067
Corporate tax	23.210	0
Other payables	43	0
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	94.398	60.601
<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b>5.000.973</b>	<b>135.361</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>5.143.274</b>	<b>155.583</b>

**4 Disclosures on fair value**

## Statement of changes in equity

---

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>Contributed capital</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity 1 January 2021	0	0	0
Cash capital increase	40.000	0	40.000
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	<u>0</u>	<u>-19.778</u>	<u>-19.778</u>
Equity 1 January 2022	40.000	-19.778	20.222
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	<u>0</u>	<u>122.079</u>	<u>122.079</u>
	<u><b>40.000</b></u>	<u><b>102.301</b></u>	<u><b>142.301</b></u>

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

### 1. Staff costs

Salaries and wages	<u>38.862</u>	<u>32.705</u>
	<u><b>38.862</b></u>	<u><b>32.705</b></u>

### 2. Other financial expenses

Other financial costs	<u>7.459</u>	<u>362</u>
	<u><b>7.459</b></u>	<u><b>362</b></u>

### 3. Investment property

Additions during the year	<u>5.105.230</u>	<u>0</u>
<b>Cost 31 December 2022</b>	<u><b>5.105.230</b></u>	<u><b>0</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2022</b>	<u><b>5.105.230</b></u>	<u><b>0</b></u>

A determination of the return from the individual properties is based on the expected rental income from fully leased properties less expected operating costs, administration costs, and maintenance costs. The subsequent value is adjusted for recognised vacant-period lease for a reasonable period of time and expected costs of improvements and large maintenance projects, etc., plus added deposits and prepaid lease payments.

The apartment is located in the center of Horsens and is rented out to private tenants.

The required rate of return has been determined on the basis of market statistics, completed transactions, and management's knowledge of the property market in general. When determining the required rate of return, parameters such as type (residence, office, shop, etc.), location, age, state of maintenance, duration of rental agreements, and tenant credit quality, etc., are considered.

The determination of the market value (carrying value) is based on the following rates of return:

Rate of return	4,75
----------------	------

Sensitivity analysis:

Changes in the rates of return have a material effect on the measurement of investment properties. An increase in the rate of return could mean a decrease in market value. The market development may result in changed requirements to the return on real property.

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

### 3. Investment property (continued)

The survey below shows how the measurement of the property portfolio is affected when the rates of return are increased and decreased, respectively:

Rate of return	Value of property portfolio	Carrying amount	Adjustment
4,25	5.700.122	5.700.000	600.000
5,25	4.614.206	4.614.000	-486.000

### 4. Disclosures on fair value

	<u>Investment property</u>
Fair value at 31 December 2022	<u>5.105.230</u>
Unrealised change in fair value of the year recognised in the statement of financial activity	<u>0</u>

## Accounting policies

---

The annual report for Stronghorse ApS has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class B enterprises. Furthermore, the company has decided to comply with certain rules applying to reporting class C enterprises.

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

### Recognition and measurement in general

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, writedowns for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, allowing a constant effective interest rate to be recognised during the useful life of the asset or liability. Amortised cost is recognised as the original cost less any payments, plus/less accrued amortisations of the difference between cost and nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the useful life of the liability.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

### Recognition of discontinued operations

Discontinued operations represent a considerable part of the enterprise if activities and cash flows, in operational and accounting terms, are recognised separately from the rest of the enterprise and if the entity has either been sold or demerged and held for sale and this sale is expected to be completed within one year in accordance with a formal plan. Also, discontinued operations comprise enterprises which, on acquisition, were classified as held for sale.

## Accounting policies

---

Post-tax profit or loss on discontinued operations and value adjustments after tax on related assets and liabilities as well as gains/losses from sales are recognised as separate items in the income statement without restating comparatives. Revenue, costs, value adjustments, and tax on the discontinued operation in question are recognised in the notes. Assets and related liabilities concerning discontinued operations are recognised as separate items in the statement of financial position without restating comparatives and the principal items are specified in the notes.

Assets relating to discontinued operations comprise non-current assets and disposal groups, the disposal of which is expected as a result of discontinued operations. Disposal groups are assets disposed of in whole by sale or similar transaction. Liabilities arising from assets concerning discontinued operations are obligations related directly to these assets and will be transferred upon transaction. Assets are classified as assets relative to discontinued operations when their carrying amount is primarily recovered through disposal within a 12-month period in accordance with a formal plan rather than through continued use.

Assets or disposal groups relative to discontinued operations are measured at the lowest value at the time of an operation being classified as a discontinued operation, or at fair value less sales costs. Assets are not depreciated or amortised as of the time they are classified as discontinued operations.

## Income statement

### Gross profit

Gross profit comprises the revenue, other operating income, and external costs.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

Other external expenses comprise expenses incurred for sales, advertising and administration.

### Value adjustment of investment property

Value adjustment of investment property comprises value adjustments of properties at fair value and profit or loss from the disposal of properties.

### Staff costs

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

### Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses comprise items of secondary nature as regards the principal activities of the enterprise, including losses on the disposal of intangible and tangible assets.

## Accounting policies

---

### Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

### Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

## Statement of financial position

### Investment property

At the initial recognition, investment property is measured at cost, comprising the cost of the property and directly associated costs, if any.

Hereafter, investment properties are measured individually at an estimated fair value. The properties are measured using a returnbased model, by which the expected future cash flows for the following year, along with a rate of return determined by an external assessor, form the basis for the fair value of the properties. Compared to the previous financial year, the method of measurement remains unchanged.

Costs adding new or improved qualities to an investment property compared to its condition at the time of acquisition, thereby improving the future return on the property, are added to the cost as an improvement. Costs which do not add new or improved qualities to an investment property are recognised in the income statement under the item "Costs concerning investment property".

Like other property, plant, and equipment except for land, investment property has a limited economic life. The impairment taking place concurrently with the ageing of the investment property is reflected in the continuing measurement of the investment property at fair value.

Value adjustments are recognised in the income statement under the item "Value adjustments of property".

### Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

## Accounting policies

---

In order to meet expected losses, impairment takes place at the net realisable value. The company has chosen to use IAS 39 as a basis for interpretation when recognising impairment of financial assets, which means that impairments must be made to offset losses where an objective indication is deemed to have occurred that an account receivable or a portfolio of accounts receivable is impaired. If an objective indication shows that an individual account receivable has been impaired, an impairment takes place at individual level.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank.

### Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

### Liabilities other than provisions

Liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.